

**CASE Nos. 07-7068 & 15-7041**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

PATRICK DWAYNE MURPHY,

Appellant/Petitioner,

v.

TERRY ROYAL, WARDEN,  
Oklahoma State Penitentiary,

Appellee/Respondent.

Case No. 07-7068

Case No. 15-7041

**DEATH PENALTY CASE**

On Appeal from the United States  
District Court for the Eastern  
District of Oklahoma

District Court Case Nos.  
CIV-03-443-RAW-KEW  
CIV-12-191-RAW-KEW

The Honorable Ronald A. White,  
District Judge

---

**AMICUS CURIAE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION BRIEF IN  
OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Kevin Dellinger  
Attorney General  
Lindsay Dowell  
First Assistant Attorney General  
Muscogee (Creek) Nation  
Post Office Box 580  
Okmulgee, Oklahoma 74447  
(918) 732-7600  
[kdellinger@mcnag.com](mailto:kdellinger@mcnag.com)

Riyaz A. Kanji  
David A. Giampetroni  
Philip H. Tinker  
KANJI & KATZEN, PLLC  
303 Detroit Street  
Suite 400  
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104  
(734) 769-5400  
[dgiampetroni@kanjikatzen.com](mailto:dgiampetroni@kanjikatzen.com)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Muscogee (Creek) Nation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. Introduction ..... 1

II. Speculation About the Consequences of the Panel’s Decision Does Not Warrant En Banc Review. .... 1

III. No Intra-Circuit Conflict Exists. .... 6

IV. The State and the United States Fail to Address the Panel’s Careful Explication of the Relevant Statutory Text. .... 8

V. The State’s and United States’ “Continuity in Purpose” Arguments Are Deeply Flawed and Provide No Warrant for Further Review..... 13

VI. The United States’ Flawed Arguments Regarding Historical Circumstances Suggest No Basis for Revisiting the Panel’s Careful Analysis. .... 17

VII. The United States’ Step-Three Arguments Provide No Warrant for Further Review. .... 21

VIII. Conclusion..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Buster v. Wright*, 135 F. 947 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1905)..... 16

*Hagen v. Utah*, 510 U.S. 399 (1994)..... 13, 14

*Indian Country, U.S.A., Inc. v. Oklahoma*,  
829 F.2d 967 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) ..... 22

*In re Davis’ Estate*, 122 P. 547 (Okla. 1912) ..... 15

*Marlin v. Lewallen*, 276 U.S. 58 (1928)..... 15

*Nebraska v. Parker*, 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016) .....*passim*

*Osage Nation v. Irby*, 597 F.3d 1117 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010)..... 6, 7, 8

*Pittsburg & Midway Coal Mining Co. v. Yazzie*,  
909 F.2d 1387 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) ..... 6, 8

*Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip*, 430 U.S. 584 (1977)..... 13, 14

*Solem v. Bartlett*, 465 U.S. 463 (1984) ..... 6

*United States v. Langford*, 641 F.3d 1195 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011)..... 3

*United States v. Lara*, 541 U.S. 193 (2004) ..... 3

*Washington v. Miller*, 235 U.S. 422 (1914)..... 15

*Woodward v. De Graffenried*, 238 U.S. 284 (1915) ..... 19

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1151 .....21

Anti-Terrorism & Effective Death Penalty Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2244(d) .....2

Appropriations Act of 1897, ch. 3, 30 Stat. 62 ..... 15

Appropriations Act of June 21, 1906, ch. 3504, 34 Stat. 325 ..... 11

Creek Allotment Act of 1901, ch. 676, 31 Stat. 861 .....9, 20

Five Tribes Act of 1906, ch. 1876, 34 Stat. 137 .....20

Indian Civil Rights Act, 25 U.S.C. § 1302 .....5

Muscogee (Creek) Nation Code, Title 14,  
<http://www.creeksupremecourt.com/wp-content/uploads/title14.pdf>. ..... 6

Oklahoma Indian Welfare Act, 49 Stat. 1967 (1936).....21, 22

**Other Authorities**

*A Roadmap for Making Native America Safer: Report to the President & Congress of the United States* (2013), Indian Law & Order Commission,  
[https://www.aisc.ucla.edu/iloc/report/files/A\\_Roadmap\\_For\\_Making\\_Native\\_America\\_Safer-Full.pdf](https://www.aisc.ucla.edu/iloc/report/files/A_Roadmap_For_Making_Native_America_Safer-Full.pdf) .....4, 5

Annual Report of the Commission to the Five Civilized Tribes,  
 H. Doc. No. 56-5 (1900) .....21

Brief for Appellee-Respondent, *Nebraska v. Parker*, 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016)  
 (No. 14-1406), 2015 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 4659 ..... 14

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, *Osage Nation v. Irby*, 597 F.3d  
 1117 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) (No. 10-537),  
<https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/osg/briefs/2010/01/01/2010-0537.pet.ami.inv.pdf> ..... 7, 8

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (2005 ed.) .....6

*Cooperative Agreements*, Muscogee (Creek) Nation  
(last visited October 24, 2017), <https://www.mcn-nsn.gov/government/office-of-the-attorney-general/> .....4, 5

*Indian Country Investigations and Prosecutions* (2015), U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <https://www.justice.gov/tribal/page/file/904316/download> .....2

*Lighthorse Tribal Police*, The Muscogee (Creek) Nation (last visited October 24, 2017), <https://www.mcn-nsn.gov/services/lighthorse-police/> .....3

S. Doc. No. 54-111 (1897)..... 18

S. Rep. No. 53-377 (1894)..... 19

*United States Attorneys’ Annual Statistical Report Fiscal Year 2016*, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <https://www.justice.gov/usao/page/file/988896/download> .....2
